M9102-AGA-2S, -3S and M9104-xGA-2S, -3S Series Electric
Non-Spring Return Actuators
Product Bulletin Code No. LIT-1201742
Issued December 28, 2007
Supersedes May 9, 2007
The M9102 and M9104 Series Actuators are direct-
mount, non-spring return electric actuators that operate
on AC 24 V power. These synchronous motor-driven

replace the unit. For a replacement electric actuator,
contact the nearest Johnson Controls® representative.
Ordering Information
Table 2: Electric Non-Spring Return Actuator Models
Code Number Control Type Running Torque Travel Time Electrical Connections
M9102-AGA-2S Floating 18 lb·in (2 N·m) 30 Seconds at
60 Hz
48 in. (1.2 m) UL 444 Type CMP
Plenum Rated cable with 19 AWG
(0.75 mm2) conductors and .25 in.
(6 mm) ferrule ends
M9102-AGA-3S Floating 18 lb·in (2 N·m) 30 Seconds at
60 Hz
M3 Screw Terminals
M9104-AGA-2S Floating 35 lb·in (4 N·m) 60 Seconds at
60 Hz
48 in. (1.2 m) UL 444 Type CMP
Plenum Rated cable with 19 AWG
(0.75 mm2) conductors and .25 in.
(6 mm) ferrule ends
M9104-AGA-3S Floating 35 lb·in (4 N·m) 60 Seconds at
60 Hz
M3 Screw Terminals
M9104-IGA-2S Floating or On/Off 35 lb·in (4 N·m) 60 Seconds at
60 Hz
48 in. (1.2 m) UL 444 Type CMP
Plenum Rated cable with 19 AWG
(0.75 mm2) conductors and .25 in.
(6 mm) ferrule ends
M9104-IGA-3S Floating or On/Off 35 lb·in (4 N·m) 60 Seconds at
60 Hz
M3 Screw Terminals
M9104-GGA-2S Proportional 35 lb·in (4 N·m) 60 Seconds at
60 Hz
48 in. (1.2 m) UL 444 Type CMP
Plenum Rated cable with 19 AWG
(0.75 mm2) conductors and .25 in.
(6 mm) ferrule ends
M9104-GGA-3S Proportional 35 lb·in (4 N·m) 60 Seconds at
60 Hz
M3 Screw Terminals
Table 3: Accessories (Order Separately)
Code Number Description
DMPR-KC0031
1. Furnished with the damper and may be ordered separately.
7 in. (178 mm) Blade Pin Extension without Bracket for Johnson Controls Direct-Mount Damper
Applications
DMPR-KR0031 Sleeve Pin Kit for Johnson Controls Round Dampers with a 5/16 in. (8 mm) Diameter Shaft
M9000-200 Commissioning Tool that Provides a Control Signal to Drive 24 V On/Off, Floating, Proportional, and/or
Resistive Electric Actuators
M9104-100 Connector for 3/8 in. (10 mm) flexible metal conduit
M9102-AGA-2S, -3S and M9104-xGA-2S, -3S Series Electric Non-Spring Return Actuators Product Bulletin 3
Dimensions
Technical Specifications
Figure 2: M9102/M9104 Series Electric Non-Spring Return Actuator Dimensions, in. (mm)
FI
G
:a
c t